for the employer to repurchase more of an employee’s shares for tax withholding purposes and not classify the award
as a liability that requires valuation on a mark-to-market basis. In addition, the guidance allows for a policy election to
account for forfeitures as they occur rather than on an estimated basis. The guidance is effective in 2017 with early
adoption permitted. The Company elected to adopt the provisions of ASU 2016-09 in the third quarter of 2016.
According to the provisions of ASU 2016-09, if an entity adopts the provisions early, all adjustments should be
reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year of adoption. As a result of the early adoption, the impact to the financial

Edgar Filing: STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. - Form 10-Q

33

statements is as follows:

18

Edgar Filing: STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. - Form 10-Q

34

STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
September 30, 2016
($ in thousands except share and per share data)

Note R – Recent Accounting Pronouncements (continued)
Three Months
Ended March 31,
2016

Three Months
Ended June 30,
2016

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Income before provision for income taxes $29,704 $ 29,704 $36,436 $ 36,436 $66,140 $ 66,140
Provision for income taxes 9,505 5,808 11,659 11,594 21,164 17,402
Net income 20,199 23,896 24,777 24,842 44,976 48,738
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 237 237 105 105 342 342
Net income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. $19,962 $ 23,659 $24,672 $ 24,737 $44,634 $ 48,396

Basic net income per share $0.35 $ 0.41 $0.43 $ 0.43 $0.78 $ 0.84

Diluted net income per share $0.33 $ 0.39 $0.42 $ 0.41 $0.75 $ 0.81

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 57,709 57,709 57,430 57,430 57,572 57,572
Effect of dilutive securities – options/restricted stock 2,061 2,544 1,744 2,309 1,902 2,426
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 59,770 60,253 59,174 59,739 59,474 59,998

Lastly, the Company elected to not change its accounting policy to account for forfeitures as they occur and, as a
result, the Company will continue to estimate forfeitures.

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02, Leases, which is effective for fiscal
years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2018 with early adoption permitted.
Under Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, lessees will be required to recognize for all leases, at the